FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

MRD 4-10-99

08-19-1999



101123411 R\_\_\_\_ATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

TO. The Commissionar of Detauts and Trademon	PATENTS ONLY	had ariginal decurren	*(a) ar appy(ic=)	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademark Submission Type	Conveyance Type	ined original documen		
X New	X Assignment	Security Agreeme	nt a 2	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	/37i	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger [	Other	188	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ON	LY by U.S. Government Age	ncies) Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional nam	es of conveying parties at	Excoalion Date	
Name (line 1) Cope, J. Robert			Month Day Year 07/30/1999	
Name (line 2)			Execution Date	
Name (line 1) Zweighaft, James			Month Day Year 08/07/1999	
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark i	f additional names of rece	iving parties attached	
Name (line 1) Benchmark Tape Systems, Corp	).		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment	
Address (line 1) 5665 Airport Blvd., #105			of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a	
Address (line 2)			separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Boulder City	CO State/Country	80301 Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name Travis C. Stephenson				
Address (line 1) Duft, Graziano & Forest, P.C.				
Address (line 2) 1790 - 30th Street, Suite 140	8			
Address (line 3)	/ 0			
Address (line 4) Boulder, CO 80301-1018	4002			
F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY			
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to av gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments r D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark	egarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Management and Budge paperwork Re	Patent and Trademark Office, Chie Eduction Project (0651-0027), Wash	of Information Officer, Washington, Ington, D.C. 20503. See OMB	

Mail documents to be recorded with required gover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM	PT	0-1	61	9B
Expires 06/3	0/99			

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027 PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (303) 449-9497 X31
Name Travis C. Stephenson
Address (line 1) Duft, Graziano & Forest, P.C.
Address (line 2) 1790 - 30th Street
Address (line 3) Suite 140
Address (line 4) Boulder, CO 80301-1018
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 4
Application Number(s)
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)
<u> </u>
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.    Month Day Year   07/30/1999
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT
has not been assigned.
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed $\overline{X}$ Deposit Account Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #04-1697
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
Travis C. Stephenson Lum Hun E/10/99
Name of Person Signing Signature Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, J. Robert Cope, whose residence address is 4304 County Road #31, Atwood, Colorado 80722 and James Zweighaft, whose residence address is 4235 Eaton Court, Boulder, Colorado 80303 (the "Assignors"); having invented a certain new and useful invention "MAGNETIC TAPE MEDIA GUIDING SYSTEM" for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being identified as Docket No. 6171/003 in the law offices of Duft, Graziano, and Forest, P.C., 1790 - 30th Street, Suite 140, Boulder, Colorado 80301-1018, and herewith executed on the date listed hereinbelow; and

WHEREAS, Benchmark Tape Systems Corp., a Colorado corporation, whose post office address is 5665 Airport Blvd., #105, Boulder, Colorado 80301 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration from said Assignees, we the aforesaid, hereby sell, transfer and set over to the said Assignees, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and extensions to be obtained therefor; and we further agree to cooperate with the said Assignees hereunder in the obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patent but at the expense of the said Assignees.

-1-

PATENT REEL: 010167 FRAME: 0694

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with this Assignment, to the said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the Assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignees, or their representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examinations and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignees, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment is executed by James Zweighaft as of the respective date set forth below to be effective as of the respective date set forth below.

A

Date: $7-30-99$	By: James Jwlighte
Date:	By:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, J. Robert Cope, whose residence address is 4304 County Road #31, Atwood, Colorado 80722 and James Zweighaft, whose residence address is 4235 Eaton Court, Boulder, Colorado 80303 (the "Assignors"); having invented a certain new and useful invention "MAGNETIC TAPE MEDIA GUIDING SYSTEM" for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being identified as Docket No. 6171/003 in the law offices of Duft, Graziano, and Forest, P.C., 1790 - 30th Street, Suite 140, Boulder, Colorado 80301-1018, and herewith executed on the date listed hereinbelow; and

WHEREAS, Benchmark Tape Systems Corp., a Colorado corporation, whose post office address is 5665 Airport Blvd., #105, Boulder, Colorado 80301 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration from said Assignees, we the aforesaid, hereby sell, transfer and set over to the said Assignees, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and extensions to be obtained therefor; and we further agree to cooperate with the said Assignees hereunder in the obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patent but at the expense of the said Assignees.

-1-

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with this Assignment, to the said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the Assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignees, or their representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examinations and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignees, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment is executed by J. Robert Cope as of the respective date set forth below to be effective as of the respective date set forth below.

Date: 8-7-99	By: A Robert Cone		
Date:	By:		